Figure: 28 TAC §34.1302(b)

6002.152(|Branch  office registration$1,000.00| [34.617 Failure t0/$500.00
a) certificate required distribute/retain
certificate
Installation  inspection|$50.00-
6002.154(|No licensed employee $1000.00 | B4.618 improperly $500.00
a) performed/documented
6002.154(|No license $3,000.00, [34.618 Installation inspection$500.00
b) improperly documented
6002.154(|Licensee not an employee ofi$750.00 34.618 Installation inspection/$500.00
C) registered firm docs not on file for 5 yrs
Engage in business w/o
6002.301 |[icense or registration$3,000.00
certificate
System/modification not]
Adopted Standards 34.619(a) |planned by authorized$3,000.00
person
$50.00-
34.616(b)(|Violation of standards/$500.00 34.619(b) [Plans not submitted t0$500.00
4) established by 34.607 AHJ
Violation of  standards$50.00-
34.6616(blestablished by manufacturers|$500.00 34.619(b) [|Plans incorrectly|$250.00

)(4)

submitted to AHJ




requirements  (NFPA 72,

§10.3.2)

Labels
Installation  label  not
Location Business Practices 34.620(a) [affixed to inside 0ofi$500.00
control panel cover
Installation label
34.610(a) [Failure to maintain business$500.00 34.620(d) [improperly formatted on$500.00
location incomplete
Installation label
34.610(b) |Designated employee $500.00 34.620(f) [incorrectly formatted on$500.00
incomplete (1 or 2 family)
34.610(c) [Registration information not|$250.00 34.621(a) [Service label not affixed$500.00
displayed on vehicle to control panel cover
Failure to notify SFMO of Information about yellow,
34.611(f)( termination of employee$250.00 34.621(b) |orred label not on servicel$500.00
2) within 14 days label that corrected the
impairments
Installation not performed by 34.623(c)
34.616(b)(jor under direct supervision of{$3,000.00| ((yellow) Owner or AHJ not$500.00
1) authorized licensee 34.624(c) |notified of impairment

(red)




Certifying licensee nof
licensed under ACR of Service label improperly]
34.616(b)(jprimary registered firm on$1,000.00| (34.621(h) [formatted or incomplete [$500.00
1) certifying licensee not present
for
final acceptance test
Licensee attaching label noft Inspection/test label not
34.616(b)(licensed under ACR 0fi$1,000.00, 34.622(a) ffilled out in detail or not$500.00
2) primary registered firm affixed to inside of
control panel cover
Service and maintenance not
34.616(b)(jperformed by or under direct$3,000.00| (34.622(d) |Owner or AHJ not$500.00
2) supervision of authorized notified of impairment
licensee
$250.00- Inspection/test label
6002.302(|Misrepresentation of goods$1,000.00| [34.622(j)) |incorrectly $500.00
a)(3) or services formatted/incomplete
Failure to revise or change an| $250.00
34.610(h); laddress within the required
14 days of change
34.611(d)
Completed yellow label
Monitoring 34.623(a) |not attached to outside[$500.00




of

control

impaired system

panel

of

34.616(c)(Monitoring an alarm for an$3,000.00| (34.623(g) |Yellow label incorrectly|$500.00
1) unregistered firm formatted/incomplete

Completed red label not]
34.616(c)([Connecting an alarm to an($2,000.00| P4.624(a) |attached to outside of{$1,000.00
2)(A) unregistered monitoring firm impaired system
34.616(3) [No licensed technician at$1,000.00| (34.624(g) |Red label improperly$500.00

central station

formatted/incomplete

34.613(a)(5)(B) | Lapse of Insurance

Months Punitive + Amount saved Total
0-1 $200 + $125 = Warning Letter
1-2 $500 + $250 = $750
2-3 $500 + $375 = $875
3-4 $500 + $500 = $1,000
4-5 $500 + $625 = $1,125
5-6 $500 + $750 = $1,250
6-7 $750 + $875 = $1,625
7-8 $750 + $1,000 = $1,750
8-9 $750 + $1,125 = $1,875
9-10 $750 + $1,250 = $2,000

10 - 11 $750 + $1,375 = $2,125
11-12 $750 + $1,500 = $2,250




